Appendix I. NASA’s Evolutionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT)
I.1 Starshade Propulsion
A key functional element of the starshade spacecraft is to move, within the Lagrange
space, from observation state vector to observation state vector. On the order of 70-80%
of the starshade spacecraft life cycle is spent in these translation maneuvers. This mission
characteristically has a very large mission delta-V. With the current baseline New Worlds
Observer concept, the translation maneuver delta-V for the primary mission is on the
order of 7-8 km/s. Electric propulsion systems can execute this delta-V with significantly

to receive damage in processing and testing. The QM thruster, with substantial
testing performed, would require substantial refurbishment prior to use as a spare
flight unit.
- PPU: spare flight unit. The QM PPU could be considered a spare with some
additional risk.
- PMS LPA: spare flight unit, with additional spare critical components.
- PMS HPA: spare critical components.
- Xenon Tank: the QM is assumed to be the spare unit
- Gimbal: spare flight unit
The flight hardware would be delivered to the spacecraft prime contractor, after unit level
acceptance testing, for final integration into the Starshade Spacecraft bus. An end-to-end
propulsion system hot fire test is performed at the bus-level, prior to integration of the
starshade and other payload items.
References
1. Polk, J.E., et al., “Validation of the NSTAR Ion Propulsion System On the Deep
Space One Mission: Overview and Initial Results,” AIAA-1999-2274, June 1999.
2. Garner, C.E., et al., “In-Flight Operation of the Dawn Ion Propulsion System- The
First Nine Months,” AIAA-2008-4916, July 2008.
3. Goebel, D. M. Martinez-Lavin, T. A. Bond and A.M. King “Performance of XIPS
Electric Propulsion in Station Keeping of the Boeing 702 Spacecraft”, AIAA-2002-4348,
July 2002.
4. “NASA Systems Engineering Handbook,” NASA SP-2007-6105, Appendix G
Technology Assessment/Insertion, pp. 293-298, December 2007.
5. Goebel, D.M., et al., “Qualification of Commercial XIPS Ion Thrusters for NASA
Deep Space Missions,” AIAA-2008-4914, July 2008.
6. De Grys, K., et al., “4.5kW Hall Thruster System Qualification Status,” AIAA-2005-
3682, July 2005.
7. Benson, S.W., “Technology Readiness of the NEXT Ion Propulsion System,” IEEE-
2008-1479, March 2008.
8. Herman, D.A., et al., “Performance Evaluation of the Prototype-Model NEXT Ion
Thruster,” AIAA-2007-5212, July 2007.
9. Van Noord, J.L., “Lifetime Assessment of the NEXT Ion Thruster’” AIAA-2007-
5274, July 2007.
10. Sengupta, A., et al., “An Overview of the Results from the 30,000 Hr Life Test of
Deep Space 1 Flight Spare Ion Engine,” AIAA-2004-3608, July 2004.
11. Welander, B., Carpenter, C., de Grys, K., Hofer, R. R., Randolph, T. M., Manzella,
D. H., “Life and Operating Range Extension of the BPT-4000 Qualification Model Hall
Thruster,” AIAA Paper 2006-5263, July 2006.
12. Herman, D.A., et al., “NEXT Long-Duration Test Plume and Wear Characteristics
after 16,550 h of Operation and 337 kg of Xenon Processed,” AIAA-2008-4949, July
2008.
13. Herman, D.A., et al., “Performance Characteristics of the NEXT Long-Duration Test
Plume and Wear Characteristics after 16,550 h and 337 kg of Xenon Processed,” AIAA-
2008-4527, July 2008.
14. Herman, D.A., et al., “NASA’s Evolutionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT) Component
Verification Testing,” AIAA-2008-4812, July 2008.
15. Van Noord, J.L. and Herman, D.A., “Application of the NEXT Ion Thruster
Lifetime Assessment to Thruster Throttling,” AIAA-2008-4526, July 1008.
16. Hoskins, W.A., et al., “NEXT Ion Propulsion System Production Readiness,” AIAA-
2007-5856, July 2007.
17. Anderson, J.R., et al., “Thermal Development Test of the NEXT PM1 Ion Engine,”
AIAA-2007-5217, July 2007.
18. Snyder, J.S, et al., “Environmental Testing of the NEXT PM1R Ion Engine” IEPC-
2007-276, September 2007.
19. Piñero, L.R., et al., “Performance of the NEXT Engineering Model Power
Processing Unit,” AIAA-2007-5214, July 2007.
20. Aadland, R.S., Frederick, H., Benson, S.W., and Malone, S., “Development Results
of the NEXT Propellant Management System,” JANNAF Conference, 2005.
21. Patterson, M.J., Foster, J., McEwen, H., Pencil, E., Van Noord, J., and Herman, D.,
"NEXT Multi-Thruster Array Test -Engineering Demonstration," AIAA-2006-5180, July
2006.
22. Pencil, E.J., Foster, J.E., Patterson, M.J., Diaz, E., Van Noord, J., and McEwen, H.,
"Ion Beam Characterization of NEXT Multi-Thruster Array Plume," AIAA-2006-5182,
July 2006.
23. Foster, J.E., Pencil, E., Patterson, M.J., McEwen, H., Diaz, E., and Van Noord, J.,
"Plasma Characteristics Measured in the Plume of a NEXT Multi-Thruster Array,"
AIAA-2006-5181, July 2006.
24. McEwen, H., Foster, J.E., Pencil, E., Patterson, M.J., Diaz, E., and Van Noord, J.,
"Characterization of Plasma Flux Incident on a Multi-Thruster Array," AIAA-2006-5183,
July 2006.
25. Foster, J.E., Pencil, E., McEwen, H., Patterson, M.J., Diaz, E., and Van Noord, J.,
"Neutralizer Plasma Coupling in a NEXT Multi-thruster array", AIAA-2006-5184, July
2006.
26. Benson, S.W., et al., “NEXT Ion Propulsion System Progress Towards Technology
Readiness,” AIAA-2008-5285, July 2008.